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IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THE APPLIANCE:
When using the appliance, it is necessary to follow some basic precautions:
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Always make sure that the voltage of the mains electricity supply is the same as
that indicated on the rating plate of the appliance and that the system is compatible
with the appliance power.

This appliance conforms to the 2006/95/EC and EMC 2004/108/EC directives.
The appliance may only be used for its intended purpose, which is for vacu-
uming dust from surfaces within the home. Any other use is to be considered
improper and therefore, dangerous. The manufacturer may not be held liable for
any damages caused by improper, incorrect or unreasonable use.

Do not use to vacuum hot ash, large pieces of glass, rubble, sharp or pointed
items or liquids.

To prevent dangerous overheating, always unwind the power cord fully and
unplug the appliance from the mains when the appliance is not in use.

Only plug the appliance into an AC socket.

Never use the appliance without a bag or motor filter or if the bag or filter are broken
or damaged.

Never use the appliance on wet surfaces.

Never suck up liquids.

NEVER PLACE THE APPLIANCE IN WATER OR OTHER LIQUIDS.

Do not touch the appliance when hands or feet are wet or moist.

Never use the appliance with bare feet.

Do not leave the appliance exposed to the elements (rain, sun, etc.).

Do not store the appliance in proximity to sources of heat (e.g. radiators).
Always unplug the appliance before cleaning it or changing the filters.

This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and
knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning
use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.

Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.
Never unplug the appliance by pulling on the power cord.

Make sure that the power cord does not come into contact with sharp or hot
surfaces.

Never use the appliance if the power cord is damaged.
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21 Ifthe cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the Manufacturer, by an Authorised

Technical Assistance Centre or in any case, by a similarly qualified person, in
order to prevent any risks.

22 Always switch on the appliance with the power regulator set to minimum.
23 Unplug the appliance from the mains electricity after each use.
24 In the event that you decide to dispose of the appliance, we advise you to make

it inoperative by cutting off the power cord. We also recommend that any parts
that could be dangerous be rendered harmless, especially for children, who may
play with the appliance or its parts.

25 Packaging must never be left within the reach of children since it is potentially

dangerous.

DO NOT THROW AWAY THESE INSTRUCTIONS

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLIANCE (Fig. 1)

A Dust container L  Telescopic tube

B Appliance body M Suction device

C Foot-operated cord rewinder button N Floor brush

D Dust container lock/release button O Hard floor / carpet selector switch
E Foot-operated on/off switch P Parquet brush

F Dust container handle Q Release buttons

G Suction device coupling R Small suction device with brush
H Handle S Narrow suction nozzle

| Slider device

ATTACHMENTS

Telescopic tube (L)

Insert the extension tube onto the handle and then fit the required attachment.
Once the attachment has been fitted, it is possible to extend the telescopic tube using the lever (FIG.
4) to move it to the required length. Release the lever to stop the tube in the required position.

Floor brush (N)

- Ideal for cleaning large areas as well as corners that are difficult to reach.

- We advise against using the brush to clean carpets and resistant floors. The brush has wheels

to allow it to glide over all surfaces. Select the required projection for the bristles by pressing the
lever at the end of the brush. To retract the bristles, press the lever marked with the =———
carpet symbol.

- For better preservation and protection of smooth flooring such as PVC, parquet or tiles, it is better

to use the brush. To lower the bristles, press the lever marked with the rrrrrrrfrrrrm smooth flooring
symbol.
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Parquet brush (P)
This can be used to clean delicate surfaces.

Small suction device with brush (R)

This can be used to remove dust from books or other delicate items, such as picture frames, etc.
It is suitable for cleaning upholstered furniture, mattresses, cushions, curtains, etc...

This attachment can also be fitted directly to the handle (H).

Narrow suction nozzle (S)

This suction device is ideal for cleaning between the folds on fabrics, joints, corners or niches that
are impossible to reach using the floor cleaning device. This attachment can also be fitted directly
to the handle (H).

VACUMM CLEANER ASSEMBLY

IMPORTANT: Before fitting or removing attachments, always make sure that the vacuum cleaner has

been unplugged from the power mains.

- Insert the suction device coupling (M) into the air inlet opening (G) and press until it clicks into
place. To remove it, it is necessary to press the two release buttons (Q) at the same time and to
pull it out (Fig. 2).

- Insert the telescopic tube (L) into the handle (Fig. 3).

- Push the slider device (1) forwards and pull the bottom section of the tube out to the required length
(Fig. 4). To shorten the tube, push it back in the opposite direction.

- Fit the required attachment to the telescopic tube.

USING THE APPLIANCE
CAUTION: Before using the vacuum cleaner, remove all large or sharp objects from the floor to avoid
any possible damage to the cleaner itself.

First of all, before using this appliance, unwind the power cord completely and plug the appliance
into the mains socket.

To switch on, press the foot switch (E) on the appliance. The cleaner is equipped with wheels to
move it easily during use.

IMPORTANT: The appliance might make a whistling sound that will stop after a few seconds.
WARNING: Switch off the vacuum cleaner immediately if the air inlets, brushes or telescopic tube
become blocked. Remove the cause of the blockage before switching the vacuum cleaner on
again.

After using the cleaner

Switch off the appliance using the foot switch (E).

Then unplug the appliance from the mains power and hold down the foot pedal (C) on the appliance
until the power cord is fully rewound.

WARNING: While rewinding the power cord, guide it in the right direction by hand to prevent any
risk of injury to yourself.
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Put away the appliance, placing the floor brush (N) on the special hook in the back (Fig. 5).

Carrying the vacuum cleaner
Only carry the appliance using the special handle on the top part (F).

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

WARNING: Before carrying out any cleaning or maintenance operation, switch off the appliance and
unplug it from the mains power.

The dirt vacuumed up will enter the dust container (A). The air is cleaned by a permanent washable
filter that is located inside the dust container, by a motor protection filter and an air outlet filter located
under the appliance.

WARNING: Never use the vacuum cleaner if any filter is missing or damaged. Any dust cleaned up
will enter the appliance and damage the motor.

WARNING: Clean the filters regularly or in any case, whenever the suction power seems to be
reduced.

How to empty the dust container (A)

When the container is full:

- Press the release button (D) and at the same time take out the dust container (A) using the handle
(F) (Fig. 6).

- Empty the dust container (A), opening the lid with the release button (Fig. 7).

IMPORTANT: To empty the container and prevent any dirt from leaking out, we recommend first

placing it inside a plastic bag and emptying it there.

- To clean the container (A) fully, it is necessary to disassemble it completely, as described here
below:

- remove the whole filter by turning it clockwise (Fig. 8);

- separate the filter into its two sections, sliding them apart (Fig. 9).

IMPORTANT: Wash the filter in clean water without soap or detergents. It is advisable to clean the

filter at least every 6 months or in any case, when suction is visibly reduced.

- Before using the appliance again, reassemble the container (A).

- Fit together the two filter components, inserting the tabs on one part perfectly into the slots on the
other.

- Place the filter inside the container (A) and lock it into place by turning it anticlockwise (Fig. 10).

- Now refit the whole dust container (A) onto the appliance body, pressing gently until it clicks into
place (Fig. 11).

How to clean the motor filter

The motor filter and its special covering need to be cleaned on a regular basis.

- Take out the dust container (A) as described previously.

- Remove the filter and clean it under running water (Fig. 12). Leave it to dry thoroughly.
- Refit the filter and click the hatch shut.

WARNING: Only wash the filter in clean water, without using soap or detergents.
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WARNING: It is advisable to clean the filter at least every 6 months or in any case, when suction is
visibly reduced.

Cleaning the air outlet filter

This filter cleans the air one last time before it leaves the vacuum cleaner. To clean the filter proceed

as follows:

- Use the lever to remove the small hatch on the back of the appliance (Fig. 13).

- Clean the filter in cold water and leave it to dry (Fig. 14).

- Refit the clean (or new) air outlet filter into the grid and return this to the appliance, pressing it down
until it clicks into place.

WARNING: Only wash the filter in clean water, without using soap or detergents.

Cleaning the vacuum cleaner

The casing, dust container and filter seats can be wiped with a damp cloth if necessary. No liquid
must enter the vacuum cleaner in the process. Never use heavy-duty cleaning substances (stain
removers, thinners) because they can corrode the plastic surfaces. Only put the plug back into the
mains socket when you are sure that all parts are thoroughly dry.

IMPORTANT: Do not lubricate or oil any rotating parts, since this could cause dirt and fluff to stick
even further

WARNING: It is advisable to clean the filter at least every 6 months or in any case, when suction is
visibly reduced.

Cleaning the brushes
While the appliance is switched on, move your hand between the bristles on the brush to free them
of any trapped dust, which will then be sucked into the cleaner.

SERVICE AND CUSTOMER ASSISTANCE

In case of damage to the power cord of other parts of the appliance, please contact an Kenwood
authorised assistance service.

For assistance and repairs (under or post guarantee), please contact your local authorised Kenwood
assistance centre.

IMPORTANT: The serial number of the appliance can be found on its rating plate.



NOTES IMPORTANTES

LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT CES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT D’UTILISER L’APPAREIL:
Lors de l'utilisation de cet apparell, il est important de respecter certaines précau-
tions de base, parmi lesquelles:
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Vérifier toujours que la tension du réseau électrique corresponde a celle indi-
quée sur I'étiquette des données techniques et que ['installation soit compatible
avec la puissance de I'appareil.

Cet appareil est conforme a la directive 2006/95/EC et EMC 2004/108/EC.

Cet appareil doit étre destiné exclusivement a l'usage pour lequel il a été expres-
sément congu, a savoir pour I'aspiration des poussiéeres sur les surfaces domes-
tiques. Toute autre utilisation doit étre considérée impropre et par conséquent
dangereuse. Le constructeur ne pourra en aucun cas étre tenu responsable des
éventuels dommages dérivant d’'un usage impropre, erroné ou abusif.

N’aspirez pas la cendre chaude, les morceaux de verre trop gros, les cailloux,
les objets pointus ou tranchants, ni les liquides.

Afin d'éviter toute surchauffe dangereuse, nous conseillons de dérouler le cable
d’alimentation sur toute sa longueur et de débrancher la fiche du réseau d'ali-
mentation électrique lorsque I'appareil n'est pas utilisé.

Brancher I'appareil exclusivement a une prise de courant alterné.

L'appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé sans sac, ou si le sac ou le filtre sont cassés ou
endommages.

Ne jamais aspirer de surfaces mouillées.

Ne jamais aspirer de liquides.

NE JAMAIS PLONGER L'APPAREIL DANS DE L'EAU OU AUTRES
LIQUIDES.

Ne pas toucher 'appareil avec les mains ou les pieds mouillés ou humides.

Ne pas utiliser I'appareil avec les pieds nus.

Ne pas exposer I'appareil aux agents atmosphériques externes (pluie, soleil, etc.).
Ne pas laisser 'appareil prés de sources de chaleur (ex. radiateur).
Débrancher toujours la fiche de la prise de courant pour le nettoyage de I'appa-
reil ou pour la substitution des filtres.

Cet appareil n’est pas indiqué pour l'utilisation de la part de personnes (y
compris les enfants) ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales
réduites. Les utilisateurs n‘ayant pas I'expérience, une connaissance suffisante
de l'appareil ou n’ayant pas regu les instructions relatives a I'appareil, devront
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faire 'objet d’un contréle de supervision de la part d’'une personne responsable
de leur sécurité.

Il est nécessaire de surveiller les enfants pour empécher qu'ils ne jouent avec
l'appareil.

Ne jamais tirer le cable pour le débrancher de la prise de courant.

Veérifier que le cable ne soit pas en contact avec des surfaces chaudes ou cou-
pantes.

Ne pas utiliser I'appareil si le cable est endommageé.

Si le cable d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit étre remplacé par le
Constructeur ou par son Service Aprés-vente ou, dans tous les cas, par un
technicien qualifié, de fagon a prévenir tout risque de danger.

Lors de la mise en marche de I'appareil, positionner toujours le régulateur de
puissance d’aspiration au minimum.

Débrancher le cable d’alimentation de la prise de courant aprés chaque utilisa-
tion.

Si vous décidez de vous défaire de I'appareil, il est conseillé de le rendre inutilisable
en éliminant le cable d’alimentation. Il est en outre recommandé d'exclure toute par-
tie de I'appareil susceptible de constituer une source de danger, spécialement pour
les enfants qui pourraient jouer avec 'appareil.

Ne pas laisser les parties de 'emballage a la portée des enfants car elles peu-
vent constituer une source potentielle de danger.

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS AVEC SOIN

DESCRIPTION DE L’APPAREIL (Fig. 1)

A
B
C

(W)

o mm

Récipient poussiére Dispositif de coulissement

Corps de I'appareil Tube télescopique
Interrupteur a pédale pour enroulement du Manchon aspiration

cable Brosse sols

Poussoir blocage/déblocage récipient a Sélecteur sols durs / tapis
poussiére Brosse parquet

Interrupteur a pédale marche/arrét
Poignée récipient poussiére

Prise manchon aspiration

Poignée

Poussoirs de déblocage
Aspirateur petit avec brosse
Aspirateur fissures

wxxovo=zZr —



ACCESSOIRES

Tube télescopique (L)

Introduire le tube rallonge sur la poignée et puis installer 'accessoire désiré.

Aprés avoir introduit I'accessoaire, il est possible d’allonger le tube télescopique en agissant sur le
levier a crans (FIG. 4) jusqu’a la longueur désirée. Relacher le levier pour bloquer le tube sur la
position désirée.

Brosse pour sols (N)

- Indiquée pour le nettoyage des zones vastes ainsi que pour les angles difficiles a atteindre.

- Pour nettoyer les tapis et les sols résistants, il est conseillé de ne pas utiliser la brosse. La brosse
est munie de roulettes pour faciliter son glissement sur tous les types de surfaces. Choisir la saillie
désirée des poils en appuyant sur le levier situé a I'extrémité de la brosse. Pour soulever la brosse,
appuyer sur le levier interrupteur portant le Symbole =t dy tapis

- Pour un meilleur nettoyage et une meilleure conservation des sols lisses, tels que le PVC, le
parquet ou le carrelage, il est préférable d'utiliser la brosse. Pour extraire la brosse, appuyer sur
le levier interrupteur portant le symbole rrrerrrfrrrFm SOIS lisses.

Brosse parquet (P)
Elle peut étre utilisée pour nettoyer les surfaces délicates.

Aspirateur petit avec brosse (R)

Il peut étre utilisé pour éliminer la poussiére des livres ou des objets délicats comme les encadre-
ments de tableaux, etc. Il est indiqué pour le nettoyage des meubles revétus de tapisserie, pour les
matelas, les coussins, les rideaux, etc.

Cet accessoire peut aussi étre appliqué directement sur la poignée (H).

Aspirateur fissures (S)

Cet aspirateur est indiqué pour aspirer entre les plis des tissus, les jointures, les angles ou les niches
qui ne peuvent pas étre atteints avec I'aspirateur pour sols. Cet accessoire peut aussi étre appliqué
directement sur la poignée (H).

ASSEMBLAGE DE L’ASPIRATEUR

ATTENTION: Avant d’'assembler ou de retirer les accessoires, vérifier toujours que la fiche de I'aspi-

rateur soit débranchée de la pise de courant.

- Introduire le manchon (M) dans l'ouverture d’arrivée de I'air (G) en le poussant jusqu’au déclic
de blocage. Pour le retirer, il est nécessaire d’appuyer simultanément sur les deux poussoirs de
déblocage (Q) et de I'extraire (Fig. 2).

- Introduire le tube télescopique (L) sur la poignée (Fig. 3).

- Pousser le dispositif de coulissement (1) en avant et extraire la partie inférieure du tube jusqu’a la
longueur désirée (Fig. 4). Pour raccourcir le tube, procéder dans le sens inverse.

- Introduire I'accessoire désiré sur le tube télescopique.



UTILISATION DE L’APPAREIL

ATTENTION: Avant d'utiliser I'aspirateur, débarrasser le sol des objets grands ou pointus pour éviter
d’endommager I'aspirateur.

Avant d'utiliser cet appareil, dérouler avant tout le cable électrique sur toute sa longueur et brancher
la fiche a la prise de courant.

Pour allumer I'appareil, appuyer avec le pied sur l'interrupteur (E) situé sur I'aspirateur. L'appareil est
muni de roulettes de glissement qui permettent de le manceuvrer facilement pendant 'usage.
IMPORTANT: Il est possible d’entendre un sifflement qui cesse apres quelques secondes.

ATTENTION: Eteindre immédiatement I'aspirateur si les goulottes de I'air, les brosses ou le tube
télescopique sont obstrués. Avant de rallumer I'appareil, retirer ce qui a provoqué I'obstruction.

Aprés l'utilisation de I'aspirateur

Pour éteindre I'appareil, agir sur l'interrupteur a pédale (E).

Débrancher ensuite le fiche de la prise de courant et maintenir le poussoir (C) situé sur I'appareil
appuyé jusqu’a I'enroulement total du cordon électrique.

ATTENTION: Pendant I'enroulement du céble, diriger le cable avec une main de fagon a éviter les
blessures.

Ranger I'appareil en introduisant éventuellement la brosse pur sols (N) sur le crochet situé au dos
de l'appareil (Fig. 5).

Transport de PPaspirateur
Pour transporter 'appareil, utiliser la poignée (F) située sur la partie haute de ce dernier.

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

ATTENTION: Avant toute opération de nettoyage et d’entretien, éteindre I'appareil et débrancher la
fiche d'alimentation de la prise de courant.

La saleté aspirée pnetre dans le récipient a poussiére (A). L'air est ensuite nettoyé par un filtre per-
manent lavable qui se trouve a I'intérieur du récipient a poussiére, par un filtre de protection moteur
et par un filtre pour I'air évacué, positionné sous I'appareil.

ATTENTION: Ne jamais utiliser I'aspirateur sans aucun filtre ou avec un filtre endommagé. La pous-
siere aspirée entrerait dans I'appareil et endommagerait le moteur.

ATTENTION: Procéder au nettoyage des filtres réguliérement ou, dans tous les cas, lorsqu’on remar-
que une puissance d'aspiration trop faible.

Comment vider le récipient a poussiére (A)

- Appuyer sur le poussoir de déblocage (D) et extraire simultanément le récipient & poussiére (A)
au moyen de la poignée (F) (Fig. 6).

- Vider le récipient & poussiére (A), en ouvrant le couvercle a l'aide du poussoir de déblocage (Fig. 7).

IMPORTANT: Pour vider le récipient, afin d'éviter les fuites de la poussiére, nous conseillons d'intro-

duire le récipient dans un sac plastique et de le vider a l'intérieur.

- Pour un nettoyage complet du récipient (A), il est nécessaire de démonter tous ses composants
en procédant de la fagon suivante:
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- retirer le filtre complet en le tournant vers la droite (Fig. 8);

- séparer les deux parties qui composent le filtre (Fig. 9).

IMPORTANT: Laver toujours e filire en utilisant seulement de I'eau claire sans savon et sans produit

de nettoyage. Il est conseillé d’effectuer ce nettoyage au moins tous les 6 mois ou, quoi qu'il en soit,

quand on remarque que l'aspiration est réduite.

- Remonter le récipient (A) avant de réutiliser 'appareil.

- Assembler les deux parties composant le filire en encastrant parfaitement les crans situés sur
I'une d’elles dans les boutonniéres présentes sur l'autre.

- Introduire le filtre a l'intérieur du récipient (A) et le bloquer en le tournant vers la gauche (Fig. 10).

- Remettre ensuite le récipient a poussoir complet (A) sur le corps de I'appareil en le poussant
légerement jusqu’au déclic de blocage (Fig. 11).

Comment nettoyer le filtre moteur

Le filtre moteur et son revétement doivent étre nettoyés réguliérement.

- Extraire le récipient a poussiére (A) en procédant selon les indications précédentes.

- Extraire le filtre et le nettoyer sous I'eau du robinet (Fig. 12), puis le faire sécher.

- Remonter le filtre et refermer par déclic le portillon arriere.

ATTENTION: Laver toujours le filtre avec de I'eau propre sans utiliser de savon ou de produits
détergents.

ATTENTION: Il est conseillé d'effectuer ce nettoyage au moins tous les 6 mois ou, quoi qu'il en soit,
quand on remarque que l'aspiration est réduite.

Nettoyage du filtre de I'air de sortie

Ce filtre effectue un dernier niveau de filtrage de I'air avant que ce dernier s’échappe hors de I'aspi-

rateur. Pour le nettoyage, procéder somme suit:

- Agir sur le levier et extraire le portillon situé au dos de I'appareil (Fig. 13).

- Nettoyer le filtre sous I'eau froide et le faire sécher (Fig. 14).

- Remonter le filtre de I'air de sortie ainsi nettoyé (ou remplacé par un nouveau filtre) dans la grille,
puis remonter cette derniére dans I'appareil en la poussant jusqu’au déclic.

ATTENTION: Laver toujours le filtre avec de I'eau propre sans utiliser de savon ou de produits

détergents.

ATTENTION: Il est conseillé d'effectuer ce nettoyage au moins tous les 6 mois ou, quoi qu'il en soit,

quand on remarque que l'aspiration est réduite.

Comment nettoyer I'aspirateur

Les parois de I'aspirateur, le récipient a poussiere et les emplacements des filtres peuvent étre net-
toyés, si nécessaire, a 'aide d'un chiffon humide. Veillez, lors de cette opération, a ne faire pénétrer
aucun liquide a l'intérieur de I'aspirateur. N'utilisez jamais de produits nettoyants agressifs (liquides
détachants, solvants) car ils peuvent corroder le plastique. Avant de rebrancher la fiche a la prise de
courant, assurez-vous que tous les composants soient parfaitement secs.

IMPORTANT: Il est conseillé de ne pas lubrifier ou huiler les parties rotatives pour éviter que les poils
ou les duvets ne s’attachent davantage.
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Nettoyage des brosses
Avec 'appareil en marche, passer une main entre les poils de la brosse pour libérer la poussiére
éventuellement emprisonnée, qui sera ainsi aspirée a son tour.

SERVICE APRES-VENTE ET ASSISTANCE A LA CLIENTELE

En cas de dommage du cordon ou d’autres composants de I'appareil, contacter un centre de service
aprés-vente autorisé Kenwood.

Pour I'assistance et la réparation (avec ou sans garantie), contacter directement le centre de service-
aprés-vente autorisé Kenwood de votre zone.

IMPORTANT: Le numéro du modéle du produit est indiqué sur la plaquette des données techniques
qui se trouve sur le produit.
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AVVERTENZE IMPORTANTI

LEGGERE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI PRIMA DI USARE L’APPARECCHIO:
Durante 'uso dell'apparecchio & necessario seguire alcune precauzioni elementari:

1

10
"
12
13
14
15
16

17

Assicurarsi sempre che la tensione di rete elettrica sia uguale a quella indicata
nell’etichetta dati tecnici e che I'impianto sia compatibile con la potenza dell'ap-
parecchio.
Questo apparecchio € conforme alla direttiva 2006/95/EC e EMC 2004/108/EC.
Questo apparecchio dovra essere destinato solo all'uso per il quale & stato
espressamente concepito e cioé per 'aspirazione delle polveri delle superfici
domestiche. Ogni altro uso e da considerarsi improprio e quindi pericoloso. I
costruttore non puo essere ritenuto responsabile per eventuali danni derivati da
usi impropri, erronei ed irragionevoli.
Non aspirare cenere calda, pezzi grossi di vetro, calcinacci, oggetti appuntiti o
taglienti e liquidi.
Per evitare surriscaldamenti pericolosi si raccomanda di svolgere in tutta la sua
lunghezza il cavo di alimentazione e di staccare la spina dalla rete di alimenta-
zione elettrica quando I'apparecchio non € utilizzato.
Collegare I'apparecchio esclusivamente ad una presa di corrente elettrica alter-
nata.
L'apparecchio non deve essere usato senza filtri, oppure se i filtri sono rotti o
danneggiati.
Non aspirare mai su superfici bagnate.
Non aspirare mai liquidi.
NON IMMERGERE MAI LAPPARECCHIO IN ACQUA OD ALTRI LIQUIDI.
Non toccare I'apparecchio con mani e piedi bagnati o umidi.
Non usare I'apparecchio a piedi nudi.
Non lasciare esposto I'apparecchio ad agenti atmosferici (pioggia, sole, etc.).
Non tenere I'apparecchio vicino a fonti di calore (es. termosifone).
Staccare sempre la spina per la pulizia dell'apparecchio o il cambio dei filtri.
Questo apparecchio non deve essere utilizzato da persone (compresi i bambini)
con capacita fisiche, sensoriali 0 mentali ridotte; da persone che manchino di
esperienza e conoscenza dell'apparecchio, a meno che siano attentamente sor-
vegliate o ben istruite relativamente all’utilizzo dell'apparecchio stesso da parte
di una persona responsabile della loro sicurezza.
Assicurarsi che i bambini non giochino con 'apparecchio.
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18
19
20
21

22

23
24

25

26.

Non tirare mai il cavo per scollegarlo dalla presa di corrente elettrica.
Assicurarsi che il cavo non sia in contatto con superfici calde o taglienti.

Non utilizzare I'apparecchio con il cavo danneggiato.

Se il cavo di alimentazione & danneggiato, esso deve essere sostituito dal Co-
struttore o dal suo Servizio Assistenza Tecnica 0 comunque da una persona con
qualifica similare, in modo da prevenire ogni rischio.

Avviare sempre I'apparecchio con il regolatore di potenza nella posizione di mi-
nimo.

Scollegare il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa di corrente dopo ogni uso.

Nel caso in cui si decida di smaltire come rifiuto questo apparecchio, si racco-
manda di renderlo inoperante tagliandone il cavo di alimentazione. Si raccoman-
dainoltre di rendere innocue quelle parti dell'apparecchio suscettibili di costituire
un pericolo, specialmente per i bambini che potrebbero servirsi dell’apparecchio
per i propri giochi.

Gli elementi dell'imballaggio non devono essere lasciati alla portata dei bambini
in quanto potenziali fonti di pericolo.

== Per il corretto smaltimento del prodotto ai sensi della Direttiva Europea
2009/96/CE si prega leggere I'apposito foglietto allegato al prodotto.

CONSERVATE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI

DESCRIZIONE DELL’APPARECCHIO (Fig. 1)

A Contenitore polvere L  Tubo telescopico
B  Corpo dell'apparecchio M Manicotto aspirazione
C Interruttore a pedale riavvolgimento cavo N  Spazzola pavimenti
D Pulsante blocco/sblocco contenitore polvere O Selettore pavimenti duri / tappeti
E Interruttore a pedale accensione / P Spazzola parquet
spegnimento Q Pulsanti di sblocco
F  Impugnatura contenitore polvere R Aspiratore piccolo con spazzolino
G Attacco manicotto aspirazione S Aspiratore fessure
H Impugnatura
| Dispositivo di scorrimento
ACCESSORI

Tubo telescopico (L)

Inserire il tubo prolunga sullimpugnatura e installare successivamente I'accessorio desiderato. Una
volta inserito I'accessorio, & possibile estendere il tubo telescopico agendo sulla relativa leva a scatto
(FIG. 4) fino alla lunghezza desiderata. Rilasciare la leva per fermarlo nella posizione desiderata.
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Spazzola per pavimenti (N)

- Adatta alla pulizia sia di zone ampie sia di angoli difficili da raggiungere.

- Per pulire i tappeti ed i pavimenti resistenti si consiglia di non utilizzare la spazzola. La spazzola
& dotata di ruote per favorire la scorrevolezza su tutti i tipi di superfici. Scegliere la sporgenza
desiderata delle setole premendo la leva all’'estremita della spazzola. Per sollevare la spazzola
premere la leva interruttore contrassegnata con il SIMHOI0 =t del tappeto.

- Per una migliore pulizia e conservazione dei pavimenti lisci, come il PVC, il parquet o le mattonel-
le, & preferibile 'uso della spazzola. Per estrarre la spazzola occorre premere la leva interruttore
contrassegnata con il simbolo rrrrrrrrrem pavimenti lisci.

Spazzola parquet (P)
Pud essere utilizzata per pulire superfici delicate.

Aspiratore piccolo con spazzolino (R)

Puo essere usato per rimuovere la polvere da libri o oggetti delicati come cornici di quadri, ecc..
E’ adatto per la pulizia di mobili rivestiti di tappezzeria, materassi, cuscini, tende, ecc...

Questo accessorio pud essere applicato anche direttamente sullimpugnatura (H).

Aspiratore fessure (S)

Questo aspiratore & adatto per aspirare fra le pieghe dei tessuti, giunture, angoli o nicchie che non
possono essere raggiunte dall’aspiratore per pavimenti. Questo accessorio pud essere applicato
anche direttamente sull'impugnatura (H).

ASSEMBLAGGIO DELL’ASPIRAPOLVERE

ATTENZIONE: Prima di applicare o rimuovere gli accessori, assicurarsi sempre che sia stata disin-

serita la spina dell'aspirapolvere dalla presa.

- Inserire il manicotto (M) nell'apertura di entrata dell'aria (G) e premerlo fino allo scatto del blocco.
Per rimuoverlo, & necessario premere contemporaneamente i due pulsanti di sblocco (Q) ed estrarlo
(Fig. 2).

- Inserire il tubo telescopico (L) sull'impugnatura (Fig. 3).

- Spingere il dispositivo di scorrimento (1) in avanti ed estrarre la parte inferiore del tubo fino alla
lunghezza desiderata (Fig. 4). Nel caso si voglia accorciare procedere in senso opposto.

- Inserire I'accessorio desiderato sul tubo telescopico.

UTILIZZO DELL’APPARECCHIO

ATTENZIONE: Prima di usare I'aspirapolvere, rimuovere gli oggetti grandi o appuntiti dal pavimento,
per evitare ogni possibile danno all'aspirapolvere stesso.

Prima di utilizzare questo apparecchio innanzitutto svolgere in tutta la sua lunghezza il cavo elettrico
e inserire la spina. Per accendere I'apparecchio premere con il piede l'interruttore (E) sull'aspirapol-
vere. L'apparecchio & dotato di apposite ruote a scorrimento che permettono di trascinare comoda-
mente il prodotto durante I'uso.

IMPORTANTE: E’ possibile avvertire un sibilo che cessera dopo pochi secondi.
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ATTENZIONE: Spegnere immediatamente I'aspirapolvere se i bocchettoni dell'aria, le spazzole o il
tubo telescopico sono occlusi. Prima di riaccendere I'aspirapolvere rimuovere cid che ha causato
l'occlusione.

Dopo aver usato I’aspirapolvere

Per spegnere I'apparecchio usare l'interruttore a pedale (E).

Successivamente disinserire la spina dalla presa e tenendo premuto il pulsante a pedale (C) posto
sullapparecchio il cavo si riavvolgera automaticamente.

ATTENZIONE: Durante il riavvolgimento, direzionare il cavo con una mano in modo da evitare di
ferirsi.

Riporre quindi I'apparecchio, inserendo eventualmente la spazzola pavimenti (N) nel relativo gancio
posto nella parte posteriore dell'apparecchio (Fig. 5).

Trasporto dell’aspirapolvere
Per il trasporto servirsi dell’ apposita maniglia posta sulla parte alta (F) dell'apparecchio.

PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE

ATTENZIONE: Prima di effettuare qualsiasi operazione di pulizia e manutenzione, spegnere I'appa-
recchio e scollegare la spina di alimentazione dalla presa di corrente.

Lo sporco aspirato entra nel contenitore della polvere (A). L'aria viene poi pulita da un filtro perma-
nente lavabile che si trova all'interno del contenitore della polvere, da un filtro di protezione motore e
da un filtro per I'aria di uscita, posizionato sotto I'apparecchio.

ATTENZIONE: Non usare mai I'aspirapolvere senza un filtro o con un filtro danneggiato. La polvere
aspirata entrerebbe all'interno dell'apparecchio e ne danneggerebbe il motore.

ATTENZIONE: Procedere alla pulizia dei filtri con regolarita o comunque quando si nota un'aspirazione
debole.

Come svuotare il contenitore della polvere (A)

Quando il contenitore ha bisogno di essere svuotato:

- Premere il pulsante di sblocco (D) e contemporaneamente estrarre il contenitore della polvere (A)
per mezzo dell'apposita impugnatura (F) (Fig. 6).

- Svuotare il contenitore della polvere (A), aprendo il coperchio mediante il relativo pulsante di
sgancio (Fig. 7).

IMPORTANTE: Per procedere allo svuotamento del contenitore, al fine di prevenire la fuoriuscita

dello sporco, si consiglia di inserire il contenitore in un sacco di plastica e di svuotarlo al suo interno.

- Per una pulizia completa del contenitore (A) € necessario smontarlo in ogni sua componente,
operando come di seguito descritto:

- rimuovere il filtro completo ruotandolo in senso orario (Fig. 8);

- separare il filtro nei suoi due componenti, sfilandoli (Fig. 9).
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IMPORTANTE: Lavare il filtro sempre solo con acqua pulita senza usare sapone o detergenti. E’

consigliabile effettuare tale pulizia almeno ogni 6 mesi 0 comunque qualora si noti che I'aspirazione

é visibilmente ridotta.

- Prima di procedere con un nuovo utilizzo, occorre riassemblare il contenitore (A).

- Assemblare i due componenti del filtro, incastrando perfettamente le tacche presenti su uno nelle
apposite asole ricavate sull'altro.

- Inserire il filtro all'interno del contenitore (A) e bloccarlo ruotandolo in senso antiorario (Fig. 10).

- Reinserire poi il contenitore della polvere completo (A) sul corpo dell'apparecchio premendolo
leggermente fino ad udire lo scatto di avvenuto aggancio (Fig. 11).

Come pulire il filtro motore

II filtro motore e il relativo rivestimento dovrebbero essere puliti regolarmente.

- Estrarre il contenitore della polvere (A) come descritto in precedenza.

- Rimuovere il filtro e pulirlo con acqua corrente (Fig. 12). Farlo ben asciugare.

- Rimontare il filtro e richiudere a scatto lo sportellino posteriore.

ATTENZIONE: Lavare il filtro sempre solo con acqua pulita senza usare sapone o detergenti.
ATTENZIONE: E’ consigliabile effettuare tale pulizia almeno ogni 6 mesi 0 comunque qualora si noti
che 'aspirazione & visibilmente ridotta.

Come pulire il filtro dell’aria di uscita

Questo filtro esegue un ultimo livello di filtrazione dell’aria prima che essa lasci 'aspirapolvere. Per la

pulizia procedere come segue:

- Agire sulla levetta e rimuovere lo sportellino situato nella parte posteriore dell'apparecchio (Fig. 13).

- Pulire il filtro sotto I'acqua fredda e farlo asciugare (Fig. 14).

- Reinserire il filtro dell'aria di uscita pulito (o sostituito con uno nuovo) nella griglia e reinserire
quest'ultima nell'apparecchio premendola fino allo scatto.

ATTENZIONE: Lavare il filtro sempre solo con acqua pulita senza usare sapone o detergenti.

ATTENZIONE: E’ consigliabile effettuare tale pulizia almeno ogni 6 mesi 0 comunque qualora si noti

che 'aspirazione & visibilmente ridotta.

Come pulire I'aspirapolvere

Le pareti, il contenitore della polvere e le sedi dei filtri possono essere puliti strofinando con un
panno umido se & necessario. Nel far questo fare attenzione a non far entrare nessun tipo di liquido
nell'aspirapolvere. Non utilizzare mai sostanze pulenti di tipo forte (liquidi smacchianti, solventi) per-
ché potrebbero corrodere la plastica. Rimettere la spina nella presa solo quando si € sicuri che ogni
parte sia asciutta.

IMPORTANTE: Si raccomanda di non lubrificare o oliare le parti rotanti onde evitare che i peli e la
lanugine vi si attacchino ancor meglio.
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Come pulire le spazzole
Con I'apparecchio acceso, pulire tra le setole della spazzola per liberare la polvere rimasta imprigio-
nata e successivamente procedere all'aspirazione.

SERVIZIO E ASSISTENZA CLIENTI

In caso di danneggiamento del cavo o di altre componenti dell’apparecchio si prega rivolgersi ad un
centro di assistenza autorizzato Kenwood.

Per assistenza e riparazione (entro o oltre il periodo di garanzia): contattare direttamente il centro di
assistenza autorizzato Kenwood di zona.

IMPORTANTE: Il numero del modello del prodotto € reperibile sulla targhetta dati tecnici che si trova
sul prodotto.
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ONEMLI UYARILAR

CIHAZI KULLANMADAN ONCE ASAGIDAKi KULLANIM TALIMATLARINI OKU-
YUNUZ.
Bu cihazin kullanimi sirasinda bazi tedbirlere uymak sarttir:

1.

2.

3.

Daima tanitim etiketinde belirtilen voltaj ile sehir elektrik sebeke voltaji ile ayni
olmasina ve tesisin cihazin gtict ile uyumlu olduguna dikkat ediniz.

Bu cihaz Avrupa Birligi 2006/95/CE ve EMC 2004/108/CE direktiflerine uygun-
dur.

Elektrik stpUrgesini yalnizca tasarlandigi amacina uygun bir sekilde, ev yizey
tozlarinin emilmesi igin kullaniimalidir. Belirtilen bu amag disindaki herhangi
baska kullanim amag¢ uygunsuz ve dolayisiyla tehlikelidir. Uygunsuz, yanlis ve
mantiksiz kullanimdan kaynaklanabilecek olasi hasar veya kazalardan dretici
sorumlu tutulamaz.

Cihazi sicak kdl, biylk cam pargalari, moloz tas, sivri uglu ya da kesici cisim
veya sivilar emmek igin kullanmayiniz.

Meydana gelebilecek tehlikeli isinmalari dnlemek igin sarili olan besleme kab-
losunu tlim uzunlugu boyunca agmaniz/¢ézmeniz ve cihazi kullanmadiginiz za-
man fisini elektrik prizinden ¢ikarmaniz tavsiye edilir.

Cihazi yalnizca alternatif elektrik akimina sahip bir prize takiniz.

Cihazi filtresiz kullanmayiniz. Ayni sekilde filtreler hasar gordiiyse ya da koptuy-
sa cihazi kullanmayiniz.

Cihazi asla islak yiizeylerde kullanmayiniz.

Cihazi sivilari suyu emmek icin asla kullanmayiniz.

. CIHAZI ASLA SUYA YA DA BASKA SIVILARA DALDIRMAYINIZ.

. Cihaza asla islak ya da nemli el veya ayaklarla dokunmayiniz.

. Cihazi yalin ayak iken kullanmayiniz.

. Cihazi kéti hava sartlarina (yagmur, glines vb...) maruz birakmayiniz.

. Cihazi 1s1 kaynaklarinin yakinina (kalorifer vb...) yerlestirmeyiniz.

. Cihazin temizligine baslamadan 6nce ya da filtresini degistirmeden &nce fisi

prizden gekiniz

. Bu cihaz kisitli bedensel, duyumsal ve zihinsel kapasitesi olan kisilerin (cocuklar

dahil olmak Uizere) ya da cihaz hakkinda bilgisi ve kullanim deneyimi olmayan
veya kullanim talimatlarini okumayan kisilerin, glivenlik amaciyla deneyimli bir
kisi tarafindan dikkatlice denetim altinda tutulmadiklari takdirde, kullanimina uy-
gun degildir.
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17

18.
19.
20.
21.

22.

23.
24.

25.

Cocuklarin eletrik stpirgesi ile oynamalarina izin vermeyiniz.

Cihazin figini elektrik prizinden ¢ekmek igin asla kablosundan ¢ekmeyiniz.
Cihaz kablosunu sicak ya da kesici ylizeylere dokunmadigindan emin olunuz.
Besleme kablosu hasar gormus ise cihazi kullanmayiniz.

Besleme kablosu hasar gérmus ise, her tiir riski engellemek tizere kablonun degis-
tirilmesi islemi Uretici firma, Yetkili Teknik Servis veya konusunda uzman personel
tarafindan gerceklestirilmelidir.

Cihazi agarken daima glg¢ ayarinin en distik konumda oldugundan emin olu-
nuz.

Her kullanimdan sonra cihazin fisini elektrik prizinden gekiniz.

Bu cihazi atik olarak ¢dpe atmaya karar verdiginizde, besleme kablosunu kese-
rek calismaz hale getirmeniz tavsiye edilir. Ayrica, 6zellikle gocuklar igin tehlike
arz edebilecek cihazin kisimlarini, ki cocuklar bunlarla oynamak isteyebilir, za-
rarsiz hale getirmeniz tavsiye edilir.

Ambalaj i¢in kullanilan maddeler tehlikeli olabilir. Bunlari gocuklardan uzak tutma-
niz tavsiye edilir.

BU KULLANIM TALIMATLARINI SAKLAYINIZ

CiHAZIN TANIMI (Resim 1)

A Toz haznesi L  Teleskopik boru

B Cihazin gbvdesi M Takviyeli liten Gretilen emme hortumu

C Pedalli kablo sarma digmesi N Yizeyler icin firga

D Toz haznesinin serbest birakma/takma O Sertyiizey / hali segim selektorii
digmesi P Parke firgasi

E Pedall agma kapama/digmesi Q Serbest birakma diigmeleri

F  Toz haznesinin tutma sapi R Firgaya sahip kiiglik emme agizhg

G Emme hortumun takilma yeri S Dar araliklar igin emme agizlig

H Tutma sapi

| Kayan dirsek aygiti

AKSESUARLAR

Teleskopik boru (L)

Uzatma hortumunu tutma sapinin lizerine takiniz ve daha sonra arzu ettiginiz aksesuari monte edi-

niz.

istediginiz aksesuari monte ettikten sonra, ilgili kola (Resim 4) basarak teleskopik boruyu istediginiz
uzunluga kadar uzatabilirsiniz. Teleskopik boru istediginiz uzunluga geldiginde kolu birakiniz.
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Yuzeyler icin firga (N)

Hem genis ylzeylerin hem de ulagilmasi zor kégelerin temizligi icin uygundur.

- Halilari ve dayanikli zeminleri temizlemek icin fircay! kullanmamaniz tavsiye edilir. Firga, her ¢esit
yizeylerin tizerinde kaymasini saglayan tekerlekler ile donatiimistir. Firga ucundaki kola basarak,
arzu ettiginiz firga baginin uzunlugunu seginiz. Firgayi kaldirmak igin hali sembol{ing ===
sahip kola basiniz.

- PVC, parke ya da yer karosu gibi diiz zeminlerin daha iyi bir temizligi ve bakimi igin firganin kulla-
nimi tavsiye edilir. Firgayi ¢ikarmak igin diiz zemin semboliine rrrrm sahip kola basiniz.

Parke firgasi (P)
Hassas yuzeyleri temizlemek icin kullanilabilir.

Firgaya sahip kiigiik emme agizhgi (R)

Kitap ya da resim gergevesi vs gibi hassas cisimlerin tozunu almak igin kullanilabilir.
Kilifa sahip mobilya, divan, koltuk, yorgan, yastik, perde vs temizligi igin uygundur.
Bu aksesuari direkt olarak kola da takmak mimkundtr (H).

Dar araliklar igin emme agizligi (S)
Bu agizlik, zemin emme agizlidi ile ulagiimasi mimkin olmayan kumas kivrimlari, zor ulagilan kése,
aralik ve girintilerin temizligi icin uygundur. Bu aksesuar direkt olarak tutma kolu Uzerine de takilabilir

(H).

ELEKTRIK SUPURGESININ MONTE EDILMESI

DIKKAT: Aksesuarlari takmadan ya da sokiip gikarmadan énce, daima fisi prizden cekmeyi unutma-

yiniz.

- Emme hortumunu (M) hava girme araligina (G) takiniz ve tam oturduguna dair bir ses duyulana ka-
dar itiniz. Emme hortumu ¢ikarmak igin, serbest birakma diigmelere (Q) ayni anda basarak gekmeniz
gerekir (Resim 2).

- Teleskopik borusunu (L) tutma sapina takiniz (Resim 3).

- Kayan dirsek aygitini (I) 6n tarafa dogru itiniz ve arzu ettiginiz uzunluga gelene kadar borunun alt
tarafini gekiniz (Resim 4). Boruyu kisaltmay arzu ettiginiz takdirde islemi ters yonde yerine getiriniz.

- Arzu ettiginiz aksesuari teleskopik borusuna takiniz.

CiHAZIN KULLANIMI

DIKKAT: Elektrik stipiirgesine zarar gelmesini énlemek igin, elektrik siipiirgesini kullanmaya basla-
madan dnce, zemindeki blyUk ya da sivri uglu cisimleri kaldiriniz.

Elektrik stplrgesini kullanmaya baglamadan dnce her seyden dnce sarili olan elekirik kablosunu
tim uzunlugu boyunca aginiz/¢dziiniz ve fisi prize takiniz. Cihazi agmak igin elektrik stiptirgesinin
Uzerindeki agma kapama/dugmesine (E) ayaginizla basiniz.

Elektrik stiptirgesi kullanim sirasinda kolayca gekilmesine olanak taniyan kayan tekerlekler ile dona-
tilmistir.

ONEMLI: Birkag saniye sonra kendiliginden duracak tiz bir ses duymaniz miimkiindir.
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DIKKAT: Hava agizliklari, firgalar ya da teleskopik boru tikal ise elektrik siipiirgesini hemen kapatiniz.
Elektrik stiplrgesini tekrar agmadan dnce tikanmaya sebep olan cismi gikariniz.

Elektrik siipiirgesini kullandiktan sonra

Elektrik stipirgesini kapatmak igin pedalli agma kapama/digmesini (E) kullaniniz.

Daha sonra fisi elektrik prizinden ¢ikariniz ve cihaz Gzerindeki pedalli kablo sarma diigmesine (C)
basarsaniz kablo otomatik olarak tekrar sarilacaktr.

DIKKAT: Tekrar sariima islemi sirasinda, olasi yaralanmalari 8nlemek igin kabloyu bir elinizle yon-
lendirmeniz tavsiye edilir.

Daha sonra gerekirse yiizeyler icin firgayi (N) cihazin arkasinda yer alan ilgili kancaya takarak elektrik
stipurgesini tekrar yerine kaldiriniz (Resim 5).

Elektrik siipiirgesinin tagsinmasi
Elektrik stiplrgesini tagimak igin cihazin Ust tarafinda yer alan ilgili tutma kolunu (F) kullanmaniz
tavsiye edilir.

CiHAZIN TEMIizLiGi VE BAKIMI

DIKKAT: Cihazin herhangi bir temizlik ya da bakim islemine baslamadan 6nce cihazi kapatiniz ve
besleme figini elektrik prizinden gekiniz.

Emilen toz ve kir toz haznesine (A) girer. Hava daha sonra toz haznesinin i¢inde yer alan daimi
yikanabilen bir filtre, bir motor koruma filtresi ve cihazin altinda konumlandiriimis gikan hava filtresi
tarafindan temizlenir.

DIKKAT: Elekrik siipiirgesini asla filtresiz kullanmayiniz. Ayni sekilde filtreler hasar gérmis ise cihazi
kullanmamaniz tavsiye edilir. Emilen toz cihazin igine girip cihaz hasar gérebilir.

DIKKAT: Filtreleri diizenli olarak ya da her haliikarda emme giiciiniin azaldigini fark ettiginiz zaman
temizlemeniz tavsiye edilir.

Toz haznesinin bogaltiimasi (A)

Toz haznesinin bosaltiimasi gerektigi zaman:

- Toz haznesinin serbest birakma digmesine (D) basarak, ayni zamanda toz haznesini (A) ilgili
tutma kolundan (F) cekerek ¢ikariniz (Resim 6).

- Serbest birakma diigmesine basarak kapag! aciniz ve toz haznesini (A) bosaltiniz (Resim 7) .

ONEMLI: toz haznesinin bosaltiimas| esnasinda, etrafa kir ve toz sagilmasi sorununu énlemek igin,

hazneyi bir plastik torbasinin igerisine sokup, torbanin iginde bogaltmaniz tavsiye edilir.

- Toz haznesinin (A) tam bir temizligi icin, asagida belirtilen islemleri yerine getirerek, pargalara
ayirmak gerekir:

- Filtreyi saat yon(ine gevirerek bir bitin olarak ¢ikariniz (Resim 8);

- Filtrenin iki tarafin siyirarak, filtreyi iki par¢aya ayiriniz (Resim 9).

ONEMLI: Filtreyi sabun ya da deterjan kullanmadan yalnizca temiz su ile yikayiniz. Filtreyi en az her

6 ayda bir ya da emme glclnin azaldi§ini fark ettiginiz zaman temizlemeniz tavsiye edilir.
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- Elektrik stpirgesini tekrar kullanmadan 6nce, hazneyi tekrar yerine yerlestirmek gerekir (A).

- Bir filtrenin {izerinden gikintilar diger filtrenin Gzerindeki oyuklara tam olarak oturmasina dikkat
ederek, filtrenin iki pargasini birlestiriniz.

- Filtreyi toz haznesinin (A) i¢ine sokunuz ve saat yoniinin ters yoniine cevirerek filtreyi bloke ediniz
(Resim 10).

- Daha sonra tam oturduguna dair bir klik sesi duyulana kadar basiniz ve toz haznesini (A) cihazin
govdesine tekrar yerlestiriniz (Resim 11).

Motor filtresinin temizligi

Motor filtresi ve ilgili kaplamasi diizenli araliklarla temizlenmelidir.

- Toz haznesini (A) daha énce belirtildigi gibi gikariniz.

- Filtreyi gikariniz ve akan suyla temizleyiniz (Resim 12). Daha sonra iyice kurulayiniz.

- Filtreyi tekrar monte ediniz ve arka kapaginin dogru olarak kapatildigina dair bir klik sesi duyulana
kadar iterek kapatiniz

DIKKAT: Filtreyi sabun ya da deterjan kullanmadan yalnizca temiz su ile yikayiniz.

DIKKAT: Filtreyi en az her 6 ayda bir ya da emme giiciinin azaldigini fark etti§iniz zaman temizle-

meniz tavsiye edilir.

Cikan hava filtresinin temizligi

Bu filtre elektrik stipiirgesinden gikmadan 6nce havayi son bir defa daha filtre etmeye yaran bir filtre-

dir. Bu filtrenin temizligi icin asagida belirtilen islemleri yerine getiriniz

- Kola basarak cihazin arkasinda yer alan kapagi ¢ikariniz (Resim 13).

- Filtreyi akan soguk su altinda yikayiniz ve daha sonra iyice kurulayiniz (Resim 14).

- Temizlenmis (ya da yenisiyle degistirilmis) ¢ikan hava filtresini 1zgaraya tekrar takiniz ve dogru olarak
kapatildigina dair bir ses duyulana kadar iterek 1zgaray! tekrar takiniz.

DIKKAT: Filtreyi sabun ya da deterjan kullanmadan yalnizca temiz su ile yikayiniz.

DIKKAT: Filtreyi en az her 6 ayda bir ya da emme giiciinin azaldigini fark etti§iniz zaman temizle-

meniz tavsiye edilir.

Elektrik siipiirgesinin temizligi

Elektrik siiplirgesinin govdesini, toz haznesini ve filtre yuvalarini gerekirse islak bir bezle silerek te-
mizleyiniz. Bu islem sirasinda elektrik stiptirgesinin igine herhangi bir sivinin girmemesine dikkat edi-
niz. Elektrik siiptirgesinin temizligi igin asla plastigi asindirabilen sert temizlik maddeleri (Ieke ¢ikartici
sivi, ¢dzlcli maddeler vs.) kullanmayiniz.

Yalnizca cihazin tim pargalarinin tamamen olarak kuru olduklarindan emin olduktan sonra cihazin
fisini tekrar prize takiniz.

ONEMLI: Kil ve tiiylerin cihaza yapismasini dnlemek icin dénen parcalari yaglamamaniz ve kaygan-
lastirmamaniz tavsiye edilir.

Firgalarin temizligi

Elektrik stiptrgesini aginiz ve firganin killari arasinda biriken tozu temizleyiniz ve daha sonra normal
temizlige devam ediniz.
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MUSTERI HiZMET VE DESTEK SERVISi

Kablonun ya da elektrik stpiirgesinin baska pargalarin hasar gérmesi durumunda yetkili bir Kenwood
Bakim Servisi'ne bagvurmaniz tavsiye edilir.

Elektrik siptrgesi hakkinda bilgi ya da elektrik stiplirgesinin tamiri igin (garanti stiresi igerisinde ya da
garanti stiresi gegtikten sonra arizalanmasi durumunda): bulundugunuz bdlgedeki yetkili Kenwood
Bakim Servisi'ne direkt olarak bagvurmaniz tavsiye edilir.

ONEMLI: Uriiniin model numaras! iir(in (izerinde bulunan teknik bilgi tanitim etiketinde yer alir.

-30-



